### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Adaptive Technologies, Inc.	12/21/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aegisound, LLC
Street Address:	2020 Kraft Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 3030
City:	Blacksburg
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24060

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7024010
Patent Number:	7289636
Patent Number:	6963649
Patent Number:	7248708
Patent Number:	7308106
Patent Number:	7245726

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)391-2901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-391-2900

Email: sbarnett@marburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE MARBURY LAW GROUP, PLLC
Address Line 1: 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2790-002, ETC.

PATENT
REEL: 022473 FRAME: 0705

702401(

CH \$240 00

500822610

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jon L. Roberts, Ph.D., J.D.
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 022473 FRAME: 0706

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE \* \* \* \* \* ASSIGNMENT AND RETAINED SECURITY INTEREST Pursuant to 37 CFR § 3.56 \* \* \* \* \* \*

Adaptive Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, having its office at 2020 Kraft Drive, Suite 3040, Blacksburg, Virginia (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Aegisound, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, having its office at 2020 Kraft Drive, Suite 3030, Blacksburg, Virginia (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, including the right to pursue damages for past infringement, together with all rights of priority, in and to all its inventions described and/or claimed in the utility patent applications filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Annex A hereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said patents therefor which may be granted. Assignor shall retain a security interest in the assets and IP Rights until Assignee has satisfied all of its obligations under the Promissory Note.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said inventions and any patents which may issue therefor and that ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or any patents which may be granted therefore in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for said inventions or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any patents issuing thereof are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Atty. Docket No. \_\_\_\_

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said inventions, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal th	is 21 st day of DOCOMBOR, 2007.
	Michael A. Vaudrey Managing Director
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA	
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	
me known, and known by me to be the sar	007 personally appeared before me Michael A. Vaudrey, to me person described in and who executed the foregoin ed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes so the many property of the purposes of the purpose of t

My commission expires:  $\frac{08}{31/08}$ 

Atty. Docket No.

# **ANNEX A**

Title	AppNumber	PubNumber	Pat Number	CountryName
Electronic Earplug for Monitoring and Reducing Wideband Noise at the Tympanic Membrane	10/440,619	2004-0234094-A1	7024010	United States of America
Electronic Earplug for Monitoring and Reducing Wideband Noise at the Tympanic Membrane	11/122,739	US-2005-0271217-A1	7289636	United States of America
Noise Cancelling Microphone	09/970,356	2002-0048377-A1	6963649	United States of America
Noise Cancelling Microphone	11/170,553	US-2006-0002570-A1	7248708	United States of America
System and Method for Optimized Active Controller Design In An ANR System	10/847,171	US-2005-0254665-A1	7308106	United States of America
A Noise Canceling Microphone System and Method for Designing the Same	10/928,895		7245726	United States of America

[THIS ASSIGNMENT ENDS WITH THIS PAGE]

3 of 3